

No. 22-81

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATHANIEL LAMBERT

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
LOUISIANA COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFF LANDRY

Attorney General

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Solicitor General

SHAE MCPHEE*

Deputy Solicitor General

*Counsel of Record

Louisiana Dept. of Justice

1885 N. Third St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 938-0779

mcphees@ag.louisiana.gov

JASON R. WILLIAMS

District Attorney,

Parish of Orleans

BRAD SCOTT,

Chief of Appeals

619 South White Street

New Orleans, LA 70119

(504) 234-1666

bscott@orleansda.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION12

 I. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE TO CONSIDER
 HOW TO ADDRESS EXCESSIVE SENTENCING
 DELAYS.....12

 A. This Isn't Like Most Sentencing Delay
 Cases.....12

 B. The Issue Has Not Percolated
 Sufficiently in the Lower Courts.13

 II. LAMBERT'S QUESTION ABOUT FINALITY
 AMOUNTS TO A REQUEST FOR ERROR
 CORRECTION, AND THE LOUISIANA SUPREME
 COURT HAS ALREADY AGREED TO ADDRESS
 THE ISSUE.....17

 A. The Louisiana Supreme Court Has
 Granted Certiorari and Heard Oral
 Argument On this Exact Issue.17

B. In Any Event, There Is No Split of Authorities.....	19
<i>i. Lambert has pointed to no federal cases that conflict with the Seventh Circuit’s and the Louisiana court’s finality analysis.</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>ii. Lambert’s state cases do not conflict with the Seventh Circuit’s and the Louisiana court’s finality analysis.</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>iii. In the absence of any square split, Lambert’s second question amounts to error correction.</i>	<i>27</i>
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	1, 11
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	20
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22, 23
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	19
<i>Carpenter v. Gomez</i> , 516 U.S. 981 (1995)	3, 18, 28
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011)	28
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	22
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	24

<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	27
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	25
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	2, 19, 24
<i>Holman v. Gilmore</i> , 126 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 497 U.S. 1032 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	24
<i>Lambert v. Cain</i> , No. 2:06-cv-00721, (E.D. La. Feb. 13, 2006)....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lambert v. Louisiana</i> , 141 S. Ct. 225 (No. 19-8149) (2020).....	6, 9
<i>Lee v. Warden, FCC Coleman-USP II</i> , 714 F. App'x. 984 (11th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Louisiana v. Vaughn</i> , 338 So. 3d 479 (La. 2022).....	17, 18
<i>Maier v. Holton</i> , 2018 WL 1310067 (Montana 2018)	15

<i>Martin v. Blessing</i> , 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013).....	27, 28
<i>Martinez v. Fudeman</i> , 763 F. App'x. 298 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 2019 IL App (5th) 160241-U (App. Ct. Ill. 5th Dist. 2019).....	15
<i>People v. Sharp</i> , 143 P.3d 1047 (Colo. App. 2005).....	26
<i>People v. Vigil</i> , 127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006)	27
<i>Richardson v. Gramley</i> , 998 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1119 (1994).....	22
<i>Sharp v. People</i> , No. 06SC18, 2006 WL 2864916 (Colo. Oct. 10, 2006).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2002-2119 (La. 8/29/03), 852 So. 2d 1014.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2004-2987 (La. 8/19/05), 908 So. 2d 650.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2006-1038 (La. 11/3/06), 940 So. 2d 659.....	5

<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2010-0205 (La. 1/28/11), 56 So. 3d 972.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Lambert v. State</i> , 2012-1219 (La. 9/28/12), 98 So. 3d 836.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Nathaniel Lambert v. State</i> , 2000-1346 (La. 1/26/01), 781 So. 2d 1258.....	5
<i>State v. Appleby</i> , 289 Kan. 1017 (2009)	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 53,321 (La. App. 2 Cir. 9/01/21), 326 So.3d 967....	18
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 21-0063 (La. App. 4 Cir. 1/12/22), 334 So.3d 831..	18
<i>State v. Juan</i> , 2019-Ohio-281, appeal not allowed, 2019-Ohio- 1759, 155 Ohio St. 3d 1457, 122 N.E.3d 217, and appeal not allowed, 2019-Ohio-5193, 157 Ohio St. 3d 1514, 136 N.E.3d 513.....	15
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 305 Kan. 224 (2016)	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 98-0730 (La. App. 4 Cir. 11/17/99), 749 So. 2d 739	3, 4

<i>State v. Sylvester</i> , 21-0441 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/15/2021), 330 So.3d 1139, writ denied, 22-0104 (La. 4/26/22), 336 So.3d 893 (La. 2022).....	18
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 21-0521 (La. App. 1 Cir. 12/30/21), 2021 WL 6316618.....	18
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 673 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	24
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 709 F. App'x. 103 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Cain</i> , 734 F. App'x. 21 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 115 F.3d 1151 (4th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F. App'x. 154 (3d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>United States v. Lacerda</i> , 958 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Yupa Yupa</i> , 796 F. App'x. 297 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. Section 1257	20, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. Section 1291	20, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. Section 2244(d).....	8
Colorado Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	4
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure article 853	4
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure article 874 ..	10
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure article 920	4
LA. R.S. 14:42	3, 12
LA. R.S. 14:60	3
LA. R.S. 14:89.1	3
LA. R.S. 15:529.1	4

Other Authorities

E. Gressman, K. Geller, S. Shapiro, T. Bishop, & E.
Hartnett, Supreme Court Practice § 5.12(c)(3)
(9th ed. 2007)..... 28

October 17 and 18 Official Docket, LOUISIANA
SUPREME COURT (Sept. 13, 2022),
<https://www.lasc.org/dockets/Oct2022.pdf> 18

Rules

Supreme Ct. R. 10..... 28
